· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	01-12-2006 —————
FORM PTO-	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM PATENT AND TRADEMARK OF
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	103156497 .nts or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Daniel P. Otto Harold T. Ruggles Martin Conneally Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _Yes _x _No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Execution Date: October 6, 2003	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Holland Company LP Street Address: 1000 Holland Drive City: Crete State: IL Zip: 60417 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes x No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) 	B. Patent No.(s)
	bers attached:Yes x_No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Nahnsen Internal Address: Barnes & Thornburg	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40 x Enclosed
Street Address: P.O. Box 2786 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60690-2786	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 12-0913 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account.)
Street Address: P.O. Box 2786 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60690-2786	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 12-0913 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account.)
Street Address: P.O. Box 2786 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60690-2786 Do NOT	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 12-0913

08/23/2005 FFANAEIA 00000060 11207629 05 FC:8021 40.00 0P

> PATENT REEL: 017443 FRAME: 0243

otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document

Docket No. 921095-95214

ASSIGNMENT

Joint Inventorship

WHEREAS, Daniel P. Otto, Harold Thomas Ruggles and Martin Conneally,

hereinafter called the "Assignors", have invented a new and useful Direct Measuring

Loaded Gauge Axle Apparatus for Track Strength Testing, for a full description of which

reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed

by them on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Holland Company LP, a organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Illinois, having a principal office and place of business at 1000 Holland Drive, Crete,

Illinois, 60417-2120, hereinafter called the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire

right, title and interest in and to said invention, the application above identified, and in, to

and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, as hereinafter more

fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in

consideration of the sum of , and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the

receipt of which by the said Assignors from the said Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the

said Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign

and transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States

in and to the invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters Patent of

the United States that may issue for said invention as well as all continuations,

continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, and any Letters Patents therefor in

all countries foreign to the United States; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use

PATENT

REEL: 017443 FRAME: 0244

and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for

which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention that may issue.

And the said Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their

legal representatives, that they will assist their said Assignee in the prosecution of the

application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for

Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein

identified, as hereinbefore set forth, including any application for reissue, application for

reexamination, or any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office

affecting said invention, investing in the said Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such

other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference or

reexamination which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters

Patent herein contemplated; and that they will execute and deliver to the said Assignee

any and all additional papers which may be requested by the said Assignee to fully carry

out the terms of this assignment.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and

requested to issue Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this

assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have hereunto set their hands on the

date indicated below.

Dated: 30-DEC 03

Daniel P. Otto

3008 Enterprise Pk. Ave. South

Chicago Heights, IL 60411

PATENT REFL: 017443 FRA

REEL: 017443 FRAME: 0245

Dated: 30DEC03

Harold Thomas Ruggles 3819 W. 90th Ct.

Merrillville, IN 46410

Dated: /2/30/03

Martin Conneally 1000 Holland Drive Crete, IL 60417

STATE OF _=_)

) SS:

COUNTY OF WILL)

Before me personally appeared , who is personally known to me, whose name is subscribed to the above and foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument for the uses and purposes herein set forth this day of $30\frac{44}{30}$, December 2003.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

VALERIE ANNE LYNCH

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/10/2006

RECORDED: 08/18/2005

PATENT REEL: 017443 FRAME: 0246